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Category

Basic

Performance in
operating

Absolute max
rating (not
operating)

Parameters
Supply voltage
Start-up voltage

Current consumption @Ip=0A
Current consumption @Ip=500A

Ambient operation temperature
Primary nominal DC or RMS current
Current clamping value

Voltage clamping value Max@ Uc
increases

Voltage clamping value Max@ Uc
decreases

Voltage clamping value Min@ Uc
increases

Voltage clamping value Min@ Uc
decreases

Linearity error

Output noise

Start-up time

Setting time after overload
Load dump overvoltage
Over-voltage

Reverse polarity

Minimum supply voltage
Maximum supply voltage
Creepage distance
Clearance

RMS voltage for AC insulation test
Insulation resistance

IP level

Symbol
Uc

Uc

IPN

L

Tstart

Uc
Uc

Uc min
Uc max
dcp
dcl
ud

Rins

Unit

mA
mA

b &

%

mA

<

<

< <

mm

mm

KV

Mohm

Min Typical

8 12
6

40
140

-500
-530

18
17.35
7.72

7.27

0.1
+10
20
20
32
24

-16

18
7.2
6.95
25
500

1P42

Max

16

45
160
85
500

530
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Ip (A) Total error @ 25 °C (A) Total error @ T range (A)

-500 +1:5 +2.5
0 +0.01 +0.01
500 +1.5 +25
MIT F500 - Total Error @12V, Room Temperature MIT F500 - Total Error @12V, Hot/Cold Temperature

-500 300 -100 100 300 500 500 300 100 100 300 500

Current (A) Current (A)

= CANigHH
o CAN protocol 2.0B
o Bit order: big endian (Motorola)
o CAN oscillator tolerance: 0.3125%
o No sleep capability

Ip value:
80000000h=0mA g

TEFEFFFFRi=-1mA IP_/ALUE 0 31
80000001h=1mA

Cyclic b0 error information

Return ; x e ERROR_INDICATION 32 32
current Ip 0x3C2 by?es ";f:;‘;gzd 0=normal, 1=failure
(mA) b7 to bl: RxQuality

10ms cycle (0 10 1008) ERROR_INFORMATION 33 39

fixed to 0 VACANT_DATA 2BYTES| 40 55

GRE8 CRC.8 56 63

POLY: 8+X2+X+1
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Overcurrent Detection
|65 Apipiesdiigits SS0:A Ox FFFF FFFF 1 0x41
Fluxgate has no oscillation for more than 20 ms Ox FFFF FFFF 1 0x42
Clock deviation Ox FFFF FFFF 1 0x44
Supply voltage is out of range Ox FFFF FFFF 1 0x46

Tyco # & -
P/N. 1473672—1
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